From: FOI Responses

To: Bcc: Subject:

Date:

FOI Request - Response 31 January 2024 15:51:00

Attachments:

image001.png image002.png image003.png image004.png image005.png

Dear

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request dated 15 January 2024, for information about Social Care Workers.

Please find below City of Doncaster Council's responses to the questions you have raised. Please note, whilst data has been provided for Children's Social Services for the whole period requested, this service moved under the jurisdiction of City Doncaster Council on 1st September 2022. Prior to this date, the services were provided by Doncaster Children's Service Trust therefore if there is reference to 'Trust', this means the period where it was not part of City of Doncaster Council.

Request and Responses:

1.

a)

i) How many qualified social workers were working on a temporary (agency) basis at the Council during the financial year 1/4/18 to 31/3/19? Broken down, specifically:

Children's Social Services:

Response: 27

Adults' Social Services:

Response: 41

ii) How many qualified social workers were working on a permanent basis at the Council during the financial year 1/4/18 to 31/3/19? Broken down, specifically:

Children's Social Services:

Response: 126

Adults' Social Services:

Response: 74

b)

i) How many qualified social workers were working on a temporary (agency) basis at the Council during the financial year 1/4/19 to 31/3/20? Broken down, specifically:

Children's Social Services:

Response:33

Adults' Social Services:

Response: 31

ii) How many qualified social workers were working on a permanent basis at the Council

during the financial year 1/4/19 to 31/3/20? Broken down, specifically:

Children's Social Services:

Response: 126

Adults' Social Services:

Response: 112

c)

i) How many qualified social workers were working on a temporary (agency) basis at the Council during the financial year 1/4/20 to 31/3/21? Broken down, specifically:

Children's Social Services:

Response:40

Adults' Social Services:

Response: 17

ii) How many qualified social workers were working on a permanent basis at the Council during the financial year 1/4/20 to 31/3/21? Broken down, specifically:

Children's Social Services:

Response: 109

Adults' Social Services:

Response: 104

d)

i) How many qualified social workers were working on a temporary (agency) basis at the Council during the financial year 1/4/21 to 31/3/22? Broken down, specifically:

Children's Social Services:

Response: 36

Adults' Social Services:

Response: 36

ii) How many qualified social workers were working on a permanent basis at the Council during the financial year 1/4/21 to 31/3/22? Broken down, specifically:

Children's Social Services:

Response: 117

Adults' Social Services:

Response: 93

e)

i) How many qualified social workers were working on a temporary (agency) basis at the Council during the financial year 1/4/22 to 31/3/23? Broken down, specifically:

Children's Social Services:

Response: 41

Adults' Social Services:

Response: 39

ii)How many qualified social workers were working on a permanent basis at the Council during the financial year 1/4/22 to 31/3/23?? Broken down, specifically:

Children's Social Services:

Response: 100

Adults' Social Services:

Response: 97

2. What was the total spend by your organisation on temporary/ locum qualified (agency) social workers during the financial years 1/4/19 to 31/3/23? Broken down by financial year, specifically:

Children's Social Services: **Response:** See below table

	YR 🗷	Trust	DMBC	Grand Total
22/23		1,377,132.25	2,687,972.89	4,065,105.14
21/22		3,337,636.77		3,337,636.77
■20/21		2,546,907.84		2,546,907.84
■19/20		1,685,298.13		1,685,298.13
Grand Total		8,946,974.99	2,687,972.89	11,634,947.88

Adults' Social Services: **Response:** See below table

	Adult spend			
	22/23	21/22	20/21	19/20
Totals	£1,164,138.28	£737,563.23	£447,572.80	£532,743.25

3. How many vacant positions were filled through locum temporary/ locum qualified (agency) social workers during the financial years 1/4/18 to 31/3/23? Broken down by financial year, specifically:

Children's Social Services: **Response:** See below table

Children's vacant posts

2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23
32	37	31	39	38

Adults' Social Services: **Response:** See below table

Adult vacant posts

2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23
24	12	7	23	24

I hope that this information is useful to you.

City of Doncaster Council estimates that it has cost £46.00 to respond to this request for information.

Reviewing any decisions made:

If you are not happy with this reply you can ask us to review our response. To do this write to us within 40 working days of receiving your response at the address below or email FOIAppeals@doncaster.gov.uk

If you do not agree with the review decision you can apply to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision about our compliance or otherwise with the Freedom of Information legislation. Contact details for the ICO are: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. www.ico.org.uk Telephone 0303 123 1113.

Yours sincerely,

Lucy McMahon

Freedom of Information Officer Corporate Resources City of Doncaster Council

Phone 01302 736000

Address Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Email <u>FOI@doncaster.gov.uk</u>
Website <u>www.doncaster.gov.uk</u>

